



2017/2271(INI)

11.6.2018

AMENDMENTS

201 - 387

Draft report
Elmar Brok
(PE616.905v02-00)

State of EU-US relations
(2017/2271(INI))

Amendment 201
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

deleted

Or. de

Amendment 202
Anders Primdahl Vistisen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

deleted

Amendment 203
Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

deleted

Amendment 204
Mario Borghezio, Marcel de Graaff

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; *supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established*

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond;

***Permanent Structured Cooperation
(PESCO);***

Or. en

Amendment 205

Reinhard Bütikofer

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the EU to ***strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union*** with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution ***within the*** NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the ***European defence architecture***, including ***the European Defence Fund and*** the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to ***unleash the full potential of the Common Security and Defence Policy (CSDP) as laid down in the Lisbon Treaty*** with a view to creating ***much*** more synergies ***and efficiencies*** in defence spending, ***research, development, procurement, maintenance and training between Member States***; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution ***to peace, security and stability regionally and internationally and thereby advances also objectives of*** NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the ***CSDP***, including the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

Or. en

Amendment 206

Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the EU to ***strengthen and***

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to ***develop*** the

speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level *strengthens* the European contribution within the NATO alliance and *reinforces* our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to *step up* the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level *could strengthen* the European contribution within the NATO alliance and *reinforce* our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to *develop* the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

Or. en

Amendment 207
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to *creating more synergies* in defence *spending*; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to *building capacities in the field of defence, ensuring the strategic autonomy of the EU* in defence *and security, as called for in the Global Strategy for the European Union's Foreign and Security Policy of 2016 and statements by European leaders, such as the Chancellor of Germany Angela Merkel*; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

Or. en

Amendment 208
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

Or. el

Amendment 209
Patricia Lalonde

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), *and calls on the Member States to continue along this path, with a view to*

*gradually strengthening European
defence capabilities;*

Or. fr

Amendment 210

Christian Ehler, Eva Maydell, Sofia Ribeiro, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Petri Sarvamaa, Eva Kaili, Tunne Kelam, Dubravka Šuica, Danuta Maria Hübner, Laima Liucija Andrikiienė, Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO) *as well as expanding efforts of common European Defence Research in close cooperation with non-EU members of NATO;*

Or. en

Amendment 211

Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with

a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO), **and supports the first projects agreed under PESCO, such as military mobility;**

Or. en

Amendment 212
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17

Motion for a resolution

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO);

Amendment

17. Calls on the EU to strengthen and speed up the European Defence Union with a view to creating more synergies in defence spending; insists that more defence cooperation at EU level strengthens the European contribution within the NATO alliance and reinforces our transatlantic bond; supports, therefore, the recent efforts to step up the European defence architecture, including the European Defence Fund and the newly established Permanent Structured Cooperation (PESCO); ***stresses that PESCO is of common interest to both the EU and NATO and should be a driver for further cooperation between the two organisations in capabilities development, as with regards to military mobility; notes that after Brexit, the EU will be deprived of its second-largest defence spender and 80% of NATO's defence spending will be non-EU;***

Amendment 213
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 17 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

17a. Welcomes the launch of the Permanent Structured Cooperation and stresses that it does not represent a competitor to NATO and that it is rather aimed to be a driver for further EU-NATO cooperation in capabilities development and to consolidate a EU pillar in NATO;

Or. en

Amendment 214
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence;

18. Calls on the EU and the USA to base their cooperation in the area of the combating of cybercrime on principles consistent with the rule of law, to formally renounce the use of 'aggressive tactics' in this area and to guarantee comprehensive parliamentary scrutiny of the services involved;

Or. de

Amendment 215
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence;

Amendment

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence; ***is convinced that enhanced cooperation and information fusion are crucial in the area of cyber security and cyber defence and calls on the EU and the US to facilitate EU-NATO intelligence sharing efforts;***

Or. en

Amendment 216
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence;

Amendment

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence, ***namely through specialised agencies and task forces such as ENISA, Europol, Interpol, future structures of PESCO and EDF, especially countering cyber-attacks and jointly advancing efforts to develop a comprehensive and transparent international framework setting up minimum standards for cyber-security policies, while upholding fundamental liberties;***

Or. en

Amendment 217
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence;

Amendment

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence ***including in working together to establish norms for responsible state behaviour in cyberspace; considers it vital that the EU and NATO step up the sharing of intelligence in order to enable the formal attribution of cyber-attacks and consequently enable the imposing t of restrictive sanctions for those responsible for cyber-attacks;***

Or. en

Amendment 218

Christian Ehler, Jeppe Kofod, Eva Maydell, Sofia Ribeiro, Adina-Ioana Vălean, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Petri Sarvamaa, Eva Kaili, Dubravka Šuica, Laima Liucija Andrikienė, Danuta Maria Hübner, Philippe Juvin, Reinhard Bütikofer, Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence;

Amendment

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence ***as well as ICT-security and strengthening of safety efforts to protect critical infrastructure including advancing common standards and stimulating compatibility and interoperability;***

Or. en

Amendment 219

Clare Moody, Wajid Khan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence;

Amendment

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence *to enhance mutual protection and joint abilities for cyber-attack attribution; to pursue the advancement of the application of international law and norms in cyberspace;*

Or. en

Amendment 220
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence;

Amendment

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence, *without prejudice for the Union's strategic autonomy and self-defence;*

Or. en

Amendment 221
Hilde Vautmans, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18

Motion for a resolution

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and defence;

Amendment

18. Reiterates the need for the EU and the US to enhance their cooperation in the field of cybersecurity and *cyber* defence;

Amendment 222
Anders Primdahl Vistisen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Underlines that the growing significance of Artificial Intelligence and machine learning requires enhanced EU-US cooperation and that measures should be taken to advance cooperation among US and European tech companies in order to ensure partnering on development and application is best used;

Or. en

Amendment 223
Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Underlines that the growing significance of Artificial Intelligence and machine learning requires enhanced EU-US cooperation and that measures should be taken to advance cooperation among US and European tech companies in order to ensure partnering on development and application is best used;

Or. en

Amendment 224
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18a. Calls on the US Congress to include the European Parliament in its cyber threat information sharing program with the parliaments of Australia, Canada, New Zealand, and Britain in the run up to the European election in 2019;

Or. en

Amendment 225
Anders Primdahl Vistisen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Underlines the importance of achieving quantum computing capabilities and stresses the need to enhance EU-US cooperation in this area to ensure that quantum computing is first realized among partners sharing warm relations and supporting objectives;

Or. en

Amendment 226
Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 18 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

18b. Underlines the importance of achieving quantum computing capabilities and stresses the need to enhance EU-US cooperation in this area to ensure that quantum computing is first

realized among partners sharing warm relations and supporting objectives;

Or. en

Amendment 227
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underlines the need for a common approach to regulating digital platforms and to increasing their accountability;

Amendment

19. Underlines the need for a common approach to regulating digital platforms and to increasing their accountability; *reiterates the need to work together to promote an open, interoperable and secure internet, governed by the multi stakeholders model which promotes human rights, democracy, rule of law, freedom of expression and allows economic prosperity and innovation while respecting privacy and guarding against deception, fraud and theft; calls on deploying joint effort to develop norms and regulations and promote the applicability of international law in the cyberspace;*

Or. en

Amendment 228
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underlines the need for a common approach to regulating digital platforms and to increasing their accountability;

Amendment

19. Underlines the need for a common approach to regulating digital platforms and to increasing their accountability *in order to discuss the issue of net*

*ensorship, copyright, personal data and
the notion of net neutrality;*

Or. en

Amendment 229

Christian Ehler, Sofia Ribeiro, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Eva Kaili, Dubravka Šuica, Danuta Maria Hübner, Philippe Juvin, Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underlines the need for a common approach to regulating digital platforms and to increasing their accountability;

Amendment

19. Underlines the need for a common approach to regulating digital platforms and to increasing their accountability *as well as their adherence to copyright and the rights of the rightholders;*

Or. en

Amendment 230

Charles Tannock

on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19

Motion for a resolution

19. Underlines the need for a common approach to regulating digital platforms and to increasing their accountability;

Amendment

19. Underlines the need for a common approach to regulating digital platforms and to increasing their accountability, *including in the area of the use of personal data;*

Or. en

Amendment 231

Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Reiterates that net neutrality is enshrined in EU law; regrets the decision by the Federal Communications Commission to reverse net neutrality rules; welcomes the recent vote of the US senate to reverse this decision; calls on the US Congress to follow this decision in order to maintain an open, safe and secure internet that does not allow for the discriminatory treatment of internet content online;

Or. en

Amendment 232
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. Underlines the necessity for the EU and the US to fight tax evasion and other financial crimes and ensure transparency; calls on them to work together towards realigning taxation with economic substance, value creation and the fight against inequality in our societies;

Or. en

Amendment 233
Dariusz Rosati, Julia Pitera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. *Calls on the EU and US to jointly and effectively fight fake news and disinformation, which undermine democratic choices of our societies and question their principles as well as impair transatlantic security;*

Or. en

Amendment 234

Christian Ehler, Jeppe Kofod, Sofia Ribeiro, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Eva Kaili, Dubravka Šuica, Danuta Maria Hübner, Philippe Juvin, Reinhard Bütikofer, Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 19 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

19a. *Stresses the need for proper negotiations regarding standardisation especially in the context of the increasingly rapid developments of technology, especially in the IT area;*

Or. en

Amendment 235

Christian Ehler, Jeppe Kofod, Eva Maydell, Sofia Ribeiro, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Petri Sarvamaa, Eva Kaili, Dubravka Šuica, Laima Liucija Andrikienė, Danuta Maria Hübner, Philippe Juvin, Reinhard Bütikofer, Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes the ***protection of critical infrastructure as well as a*** comprehensive approach to fighting terrorism, also via

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes the comprehensive approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in ***regional, multilateral, and***

coordination in global forums;

global forums *as well as to promote the exchange of data relating to terrorist activities*;

Or. en

Amendment 236
Anders Primdahl Vistisen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in global forums;

Amendment

20. ***Emphasises*** that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes ***supporting and coordinating regular joint training exercises and simulations with the ATLAS Network, ensuring an emphasis on emergency preparedness and civil emergency response, advancing EU-NATO cooperation, enhancing cooperation with third countries, sharing biometrics and assisting in*** the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in global forums;

Or. en

Amendment 237
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive

Amendment

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive

approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in global forums;

approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in global forums; ***reiterates the need to support mechanisms such as the European Travel Information and Authorisation System (ETIAS) and other joint endeavours that can significantly contribute and make the difference in the fight against terrorism and extremism;***

Or. en

Amendment 238
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in global forums;

Amendment

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in global forums; ***expresses its concern over the recent appointment of Ms Gina Haspel as director of the Central Intelligence Agency given her poor human rights track record, including her complicity in the CIA rendition and secret detention program;***

Or. en

Amendment 239
Wajid Khan, Clare Moody

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism

Amendment

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism

efforts includes the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in global forums;

efforts includes the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in global forums; *reminds both parties that the fight against terrorism must comply with international law and democratic values, fully respecting civil liberties and fundamental human rights;*

Or. en

Amendment 240
Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in global forums;

Amendment

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in global forums *and explore the option to strengthen the cooperation in data exchange;*

Or. en

Amendment 241
Charles Tannock
on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive

Amendment

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive

approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in global forums;

approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in global forums, *and the swift and more effective exchange of information*;

Or. en

Amendment 242

Dariusz Rosati, Julia Pitera

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20

Motion for a resolution

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in global forums;

Amendment

20. Emphasises that an important part of strengthening EU-US counter-terrorism efforts includes the protection of critical infrastructure as well as a comprehensive approach to fighting terrorism, also via coordination in *regional and* global forums;

Or. en

Amendment 243

Wajid Khan, Clare Moody

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 20 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. *Is very concerned with the US administration's reported dismantling of the limited restrictions to the drone programme, that increases the risk of civilian casualties and unlawful killings, and the lack of transparency around both the US drone programme and the assistance being provided by some EU Member States; calls on the US and EU Member States to ensure that the use of armed drones complies with its*

obligations under international law, including international human rights law and international humanitarian law, and that robust binding standards to govern the provision of all forms of assistance for lethal drone operations are established;

Or. en

Amendment 244

Christian Ehler, Jeppe Kofod, Sofia Ribeiro, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Petri Sarvamaa, Eva Kaili, Dubravka Šuica, Laima Liucija Andrikienė, Philippe Juvin, Alojz Peterle

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 20 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

20a. Calls for the stipulation of a political and societal dialogue balancing anonymity and responsibility in social media in the context of hate speech and fake news phenomena, cybercrime, extremist propaganda, and the infringement of the electoral process in social media;

Or. en

Amendment 245

Charles Tannock
on behalf of the ECR Group

**Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21. **Recalls that** enhanced cooperation regarding the fight against money laundering and terrorist financing **is crucial;**

21. **Encourages further** enhanced cooperation regarding the fight against money laundering and terrorist financing;

Amendment 246
Dariusz Rosati, Julia Pitera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Recalls that enhanced cooperation regarding the fight against money laundering and terrorist financing is crucial;

Amendment

21. Recalls that enhanced cooperation regarding the fight against money laundering and terrorist financing is crucial; ***calls on, in this respect, the EU and US to cooperate within the OECD in the fight against tax evasion and aggressive tax planning by setting international rules and norms to tackle this global problem;***

Amendment 247
Louis Michel, Hilde Vautmans

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Recalls that enhanced cooperation regarding the fight against money laundering and terrorist financing is crucial;

Amendment

21. Recalls that enhanced cooperation regarding the fight against ***tax evasion, tax avoidance***, money laundering and terrorist financing is crucial; ***recalls that the Dodd Frank Act has been partly repealed, as a result of which supervision of American banks has decreased significantly;***

Amendment 248
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Recalls that enhanced cooperation regarding the fight against money laundering and terrorist financing is crucial;

Amendment

21. Recalls that enhanced cooperation regarding the fight against money laundering and terrorist financing is crucial, ***namely in the framework of the EU-US-TFTP Agreement that should be strengthened to include data on financial flows associated with foreign interference or illicit intelligence operations;***

Or. en

Amendment 249
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Recalls that enhanced cooperation regarding the fight against money laundering and terrorist financing is crucial;

Amendment

21. Recalls that enhanced cooperation regarding the fight against money laundering and terrorist financing is crucial ***as well as continued law enforcement cooperation are key in order to enhance our common security and calls on the US for bilateral and multilateral cooperation in this field;***

Or. en

Amendment 250
Mario Borghezio, Harald Vilimsky, Marcel de Graaff, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21

Motion for a resolution

21. Recalls that enhanced cooperation regarding the fight against money

Amendment

21. Recalls that enhanced cooperation regarding the fight against money

laundering and terrorist financing is crucial;

laundering and terrorist financing is crucial, *with particular reference to the financing networks of Islamic terrorist organisations;*

Or. en

Amendment 251
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. *Points out that in Europe the protection of personal data is a fundamental right and that the USA has no rules comparable with the new General Data Processing Regulation; expresses concern at the comprehensive powers the US authorities have to access the personal data of EU citizens in the Member States and the extensive use they make of those powers; regards the creation and manipulation of personal profiles by firms located in the USA using systems based on big data and the trade in these profiles and the analyses they contain as incompatible with EU law;*

Or. de

Amendment 252
Reinhard Bütikofer
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. *Highlights the persisting weaknesses of the Privacy Shield as*

regards the respect of fundamental rights of data subjects; welcomes and supports the calls for the US legislator to move towards an omnibus privacy and data protection act;

Or. en

Amendment 253
Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Recalls the widespread transatlantic solidarity in reaction to the Skripal poisoning in Salisbury, resulting in the expulsion of Russian diplomats by 20 EU Member States, Canada, United States, Norway and 5 EU aspirant states;

Or. en

Amendment 254
Anders Primdahl Vistisen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21a. Recalls the widespread transatlantic solidarity in reaction to the Skripal poisoning in Salisbury, resulting in the expulsion of Russian diplomats by 20 EU Member States, Canada, United States, Norway and 5 EU aspirant states;

Or. en

Amendment 255
Reinhard Bütikofer
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21b. Reiterates its concerns about the rejection by Congress in March 2017 of the rule submitted by the Federal Communications Commission relating to "Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband and Other Telecommunications Services", which in practice eliminates broadband privacy rules that would have required Internet Service Providers to get consumers' explicit consent before selling or sharing Web browsing data and other private information with advertisers and other companies; considers that this is yet another threat to privacy safeguards in the United States;

Or. en

Amendment 256
Reinhard Bütikofer
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 21 c (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

21c. Recalls that the United States remains the only non-EU country in the EU's visa-free list which does not grant visa-free access to citizens of all EU Member States; urges the United States to bring the five EU Member States concerned (Bulgaria, Croatia, Cyprus, Poland and Romania) into the U.S. Visa Waiver Program as soon as possible;

reminds that the Commission is legally obliged to adopt a delegated act – temporarily suspending the exemption from the visa requirement for nationals of third countries which have not lifted the visa requirement for citizens of certain Member States – within a period of 24 months from the date of publication of the notifications in this regard, which ended on 12 April 2016; calls on the Commission, on the basis of Article 265 TFEU, to adopt the required delegated act;

Or. en

Amendment 257
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Stresses that the EU *is committed to strengthening the prosperity, stability, resilience and security of its neighbours first hand through non-military means, notably through the implementation of association agreements;*

Amendment

22. Stresses that the EU *has an interest in developing with countries in its neighbourhood relations which generate mutual benefits, prevent conflicts and do not undermine cooperation with the neighbouring countries' own neighbours; emphasises that existing conflicts in the EU's neighbourhood cannot be solved by means of military action, but only through negotiations and the balancing of interests;*

Or. de

Amendment 258
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Stresses that the EU is committed to strengthening **the** prosperity, stability, resilience and security of its neighbours first hand through non-military means, notably through the implementation of association agreements;

Amendment

22. Stresses that the EU is committed to strengthening **democracy, human rights, the rule of law**, prosperity, stability, resilience and security of its neighbours first hand through non-military means, notably through the implementation of association agreements;

Or. en

Amendment 259

Tokia Saïfi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Stresses that the EU is committed to strengthening the prosperity, stability, resilience and security of its neighbours first hand through non-military means, notably through the implementation of association agreements;

Amendment

22. Stresses that the EU is committed to strengthening the prosperity, stability, resilience and security of its neighbours first hand through non-military means, notably through the implementation of association agreements; ***calls on the Union and the United States, in this context, to strengthen their cooperation and better coordinate their actions, projects and positions in the Mediterranean countries of the European Union's southern neighbourhood;***

Or. fr

Amendment 260

Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Stresses that the EU is committed

Amendment

22. Stresses that the EU is committed

to strengthening the prosperity, stability, resilience and security of its neighbours first hand through non-military means, notably through the implementation of association agreements;

to strengthening the prosperity, stability, resilience and security of its neighbours first hand through non-military means, notably through the implementation of association agreements, ***recalls that the EU stabilisation policy in the Western Balkans and Eastern Europe, and the EU development and humanitarian policies around the world also contribute to global security;***

Or. en

Amendment 261
Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22

Motion for a resolution

22. Stresses that the EU is committed to strengthening the prosperity, stability, resilience and security of its neighbours first hand through non-military means, notably through the implementation of association agreements;

Amendment

22. Stresses that the EU is committed to strengthening the prosperity, stability, resilience and security of its neighbours first hand through non-military means, notably through the implementation of association agreements ***in the EU Neighbourhood; calls for coordinated approach and support to the reform processes in this countries;***

Or. en

Amendment 262
Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

22a. Stresses concern regarding Nord-Stream II and its potentially divisive role in the energy security and solidarity of

Amendment

Member States and welcomes U.S. support in ensuring energy security in Europe, including sanctions on destructive projects such as NS-2 and the Turkish Stream pipelines;

Or. en

Amendment 263
Anders Primdahl Vistisen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 22 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

22a. Stresses concern regarding Nord-Stream II and its potentially divisive role in the energy security and solidarity of Member States;

Or. en

Amendment 264
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

23. Commends the strategic focus *and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans;*

23. Commends the strategic focus;

Or. el

Amendment 265
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. ***Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to **be involved in further joint** efforts in the Western Balkans;***

Amendment

23. ***Recalls that the Balkans represent a major challenge for Europe and for the security of the continent as a whole; invites the US to **support European** efforts in the Western Balkans;***

Or. fr

Amendment 266
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to ***be involved*** in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans;

Amendment

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to ***enhance its involvement*** in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans; ***takes the view that, in the face of regional instability, the EU and US should initiate a new high-level dialogue on the Western Balkans in order to make sure policy goals and assistance programs are in alignment ; stresses that EU and US efforts should focus on strengthening anti-corruption mechanisms and institutions building, with strong emphasis on benchmarks for Rule of Law, which would help the countries of the region to build resilience, avoid democratic back-sliding and reduce the negative influence of external powers;***

Or. en

Amendment 267
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the *Western* Balkans;

Amendment

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Balkans *and Eastern Europe, thus contributing to its prosperity, stability, resilience and security through non-military means*;

Or. en

Amendment 268

Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans;

Amendment

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans, *in particular on strengthening the rule of law and democracy; recommends more common actions to provide more stability and economic prosperity to the countries of the region as well as a role in resolving long-standing issues*;

Or. en

Amendment 269

Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans;

Amendment

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans; *acknowledges the support of the US to the enlargement process, which is coupled*

with substantive reforms in the candidate and potential candidate countries; calls on enhanced cooperation on security issues in the region;

Or. en

Amendment 270
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans;

Amendment

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans; *invites the EU and the US to cooperate in the Western Balkans region in order to support democracy, rule of law, freedom of expression and prevent instability and the re-emergence of violence;*

Or. en

Amendment 271
Reinhard Bütikofer
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans;

Amendment

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans *in closer coordination with the European strategy to integrate this region in the Union;*

Or. en

Amendment 272

Charles Tannock

on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans;

Amendment

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans, ***building on its support for the region over the last two decades;***

Or. en

Amendment 273

Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans;

Amendment

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further joint efforts in the Western Balkans; ***welcomes the interest and openness of the US towards the region;***

Or. en

Amendment 274

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 23

Motion for a resolution

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further

Amendment

23. Commends the strategic focus and invites the US to be involved in further

joint efforts in the Western Balkans;

joint efforts in the *stabilisation of the* Western Balkans;

Or. en

Amendment 275
Mario Borghezio

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory ***and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;***

Amendment

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory

Or. en

Amendment 276
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the EU and the US to ***play a more active and effective role*** in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory ***and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;***

Amendment

24. Calls on the EU and the US to ***act in concert and to support more actively the efforts of the Member States*** in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory ***with a view to achieving*** a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;

Or. fr

Amendment 277
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. *Calls* on the EU and the US to play a more **active and** effective role in the **resolution of** the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;

Amendment

24. *Notes that developments in Ukraine in recent years, which have been partly shaped by the EU and the USA, have not enabled the country to overcome its fundamental problems in the areas of the rule of law, combating corruption and freedom of opinion and the media; expresses concern at the social problems that the transformation processes have given rise to, such as poverty, unemployment and energy poverty, which are at odds with the basic idea of establishing an area of stability and prosperity; draws attention to the problem of the lack of international support to help Ukraine address the problems faced by internally displaced persons; calls* on the EU and the US to *offer Ukraine greater support in overcoming these problems and* to play a more effective role in the **exclusively political attempts to resolve** the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;

Or. de

Amendment 278
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play

Amendment

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play

a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on *Ukraine's* territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;

a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on *Ukraine and Georgia's* territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of *both Georgia and Ukraine*;

Or. en

Amendment 279
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of *Ukraine*;

Amendment

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of *the parties involved*;

Or. el

Amendment 280
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;

Amendment

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine *and to urge the reform processes in Ukraine which need to be*

*fully in line with Ukraine's commitments
and the recommendations made by
international organisations;*

Or. en

Amendment 281
Dariusz Rosati, Julia Pitera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;

Amendment

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine, ***while also backing all initiatives and measures aimed at facilitating further economic development of the country;***

Or. en

Amendment 282
Laima Liucija Andrikiienė

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;

Amendment

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory, ***in particular the Russian proxy war in Ukraine and the return of Russia-annexed Crimea to Ukraine,*** and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of

Ukraine;

Or. en

Amendment 283
Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;

Amendment

24. ***Recalls that both the EU and the US are observing sanctions against Russia;*** calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;

Or. en

Amendment 284
Tunne Kelam

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;

Amendment

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which ***unconditionally*** respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine ***and foresees the return of Crimean Peninsula to Ukraine;***

Or. en

Amendment 285
Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;

Amendment

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine; ***encourages the EU and the US to support the reform process in Ukraine;***

Or. en

Amendment 286
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24

Motion for a resolution

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;

Amendment

24. Calls on the EU and the US to play a more active and effective role in the resolution of the conflict on Ukraine's territory ***and of the Russian occupation of Crimea,*** and to support all efforts for a lasting peaceful solution which respects the unity, sovereignty and territorial integrity of Ukraine;

Or. en

Amendment 287
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. *Expresses its deepest disappointment at the further lack of progress in the implementation of the Minsk agreements and at the deterioration of the security and humanitarian situation in Eastern Ukraine; states therefore that the sanctions against Russia are still needed and that the US should coordinate its efforts with the EU; calls for closer cooperation in this issue between the HR/VP and the US Special Representative on Ukraine;*

Or. en

Amendment 288
Dariusz Rosati, Julia Pitera

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 24 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

24a. *Calls on the EU and US to effectively react to Russia's continuous aggression on Ukraine including by strongly cooperating in the sphere of introducing new sanctions and prolonging current ones against the people and institutions bearing responsibility for the annexation of Crimea and the Russian aggression on Ukraine;*

Or. en

Amendment 289
Reinhard Bütikofer

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Reiterates its commitment to international laws and universal values, and in particular nuclear non-proliferation and the peaceful resolution of disputes; ***underlines that the consistency of our nuclear non-proliferation strategy is key for our credibility as a key global player and negotiator;***

Amendment

25. Reiterates its commitment to international laws and universal values, and in particular nuclear non-proliferation and the peaceful resolution of disputes;

Or. en

Amendment 290
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Reiterates its commitment to international laws and universal values, and in particular nuclear non-proliferation and the peaceful resolution of disputes; underlines that the consistency of our nuclear non-proliferation ***strategy*** is key for our credibility as a key global player and negotiator;

Amendment

25. Reiterates its commitment to international laws and universal values, and in particular nuclear non-proliferation and the peaceful resolution of disputes; ***believes that the proliferation of nuclear weapons would seriously enhance the danger of nuclear war;*** underlines that the consistency of our ***strategy concerning nuclear non-proliferation, disarmament of nuclear weapons and the complete dismantling of nuclear arms*** is key for our credibility as a key global player and negotiator; ***underlines the link between nuclear disarmament and the non-proliferation of nuclear weapons and strongly encourages the US and EU Member States to ratify and implement the UN Treaty on the Prohibition of Nuclear Weapons; calls on the EU and the US to co-operate in facilitating the***

implementation and respect of the United Nations General Assembly resolutions on nuclear disarmament and on effective measures for nuclear risk-reduction;

Or. en

Amendment 291
Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Reiterates its commitment to international laws and universal values, and in particular nuclear non-proliferation and the peaceful resolution of disputes; underlines that the consistency of our nuclear non-proliferation strategy is key for our credibility as a key global player and negotiator;

Amendment

25. ***Recalls that the international order is based on respecting international agreements;*** reiterates its commitment to international laws and universal values, and in particular nuclear non-proliferation and the peaceful resolution of disputes; underlines that the consistency of our nuclear non-proliferation strategy is key for our credibility as a key global player and negotiator;

Or. en

Amendment 292
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 25

Motion for a resolution

25. Reiterates its commitment to international laws and universal values, and in particular nuclear non-proliferation and the peaceful resolution of disputes; underlines that the consistency of our nuclear non-proliferation strategy is key for our credibility as a key global player and negotiator;

Amendment

25. Reiterates its commitment to international laws and universal values, and in particular ***accountability***, nuclear non-proliferation and the peaceful resolution of disputes; underlines that the consistency of our nuclear non-proliferation strategy is key for our credibility as a key global player and

negotiator;

Or. en

Amendment 293

Mario Borghezio, Marcel de Graaff

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. ***Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region;*** reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; ***criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;***

Amendment

26. Reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key;

Or. en

Amendment 294

Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar

of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; ***reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly*** President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; ***expresses its deep concern about*** President Trump's decision to leave the ***Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action with Iran (JCPOA)*** unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran; ***recalls that JCPOA has been unanimously endorsed by UN Security Council Resolution 2231, is based on concrete commitments, verification mechanisms and a very strict monitoring off acts, done by the IAEA; reiterates that the IAEA has up to today published 10 reports, certifying that Iran has fully complied with its commitments and UN Security Council Resolutions; reiterates that the JCPOA, was a notable achievement for multilateral diplomacy and for European diplomacy, to promote stability across the whole region, and calls on the Trump administration not to obstruct the implementation of the JCPOA by the parties to this treaty; stresses that this Trump Administration's decision is a blow to the arms control system, in particular nuclear non-proliferation, undermining efforts to stabilize the region of the Middle East and jeopardizing the security of Europe; notes with concern that the sanctions against Iran announced by the US, violate the sovereignty of the EU and its Member States and constitute a heavy test for transatlantic relations; strongly condemns US threats against Iran to impose the strongest sanctions in history; calls on the EU to act in accordance with its security interests and to protect European companies and their economic investments by swiftly activating the Blocking Statute and to bring into its scope the new U.S. sanctions on Iran by passing an act to update the respective annex;***

Amendment 295
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; ***reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums***; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; ***is convinced of the interest to fold Iran nuclear non-proliferation into a broader accord covering nuclear activities beyond JCPOA's 10-year deadline, ballistic missile technology and Iran's influence in the region; notes that this could not happen without US engagement***; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Or. en

Amendment 296
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the ***Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran*** as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation

Amendment

26. Recalls ***that the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran is a significant multilateral agreement and a diplomatic achievement***

architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, **and as a crucial element for the security and stability** of the **region**; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

that has the aim of ensuring a more stable and peaceful regional environment in the Middle East and that the EU is determined to preserve the JCPOA as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, **calls on the EU to take all necessary measures to ensure tangible economic benefits to Iran as this is an essential part of the deal; underlines that the International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA) had repeatedly confirmed that Iran is fully complying with the JCPOA requirements**; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Or. en

Amendment 297

Reinhard Bütikofer

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, **with relevance also for the North Korean question**, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically **Iranian** activities **related to ballistic missiles and** regional stability **that**

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, , and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically **the activities of Iran and other regional powers such as Saudi Arabia which endanger** regional stability in the

are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses *that* transatlantic cooperation in addressing *this issue is key*; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

relevant formats and forums; stresses *the need of* transatlantic cooperation in addressing *these issues*; *calls on the EU to launch a conference leading at a Middle East Free of Weapons of Mass Destruction*; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Or. en

Amendment 298 **Philippe Juvin**

Motion for a resolution **Paragraph 26**

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; *criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put* extraterritorial measures *on* EU companies which are active in Iran;

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; *is alarmed by the decision to apply* extraterritorial measures *to* EU companies which are active in Iran;

Or. fr

Amendment 299 **Ana Gomes**

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; **reiterates** the need to address **more critically** Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses **that** transatlantic **cooperation** in addressing **this issue is key**; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are **active** in Iran;

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; **stresses that, according to the multiple reports by the International Atomic Energy Agency, Iran is fulfilling its commitments under the JCPOA, while the US has violated it by re-imposing unilateral sanctions, which have no validity under the international law**; **stresses** the need to address Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums, **in the regional context, which should also address the policies of other actors, notably Saudi Arabia and the United Arab Emirates**; stresses **deep** transatlantic **divisions** in addressing **these issues and reaffirms its support for the EU policy of balanced engagement with actors in the Middle East**; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are **engaged in legitimate business activities** in Iran, **welcomes the decision to activate the "blocking regulation" aimed at protecting the EU trade interests in Iran from the impact of the US extra-territorial sanctions and calls on the Council, the European Commission and the European External Action Service to take any further measures deemed necessary to safeguard the JCPOA**;

Or. en

Amendment 300
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to **address more critically Iranian** activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to **monitor closely** activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Or. el

Amendment 301
Tunne Kelam

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as **a crucial element** for the security and stability of the

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as **one of the crucial elements** for the security and

region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional *stability* that are separate from the JCPOA, in *the* relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises *strongly* President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

stability of the region; reiterates the need to address *clearly and* more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles, *including forceful development of ballistic missiles programme* and regional *de-stability, especially Iran's involvement in various conflicts in the region, among others in Syria, in Yemen, Iran's support to terrorist organisations such as Hezbollah and Hamas and the situation of human and minority rights in Iran* that are separate from the JCPOA, in *all* relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Or. en

Amendment 302

Hilde Vautmans, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. **Recalls** that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial

Amendment

26. **Reminds** that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial

measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Or. en

Amendment 303
Patricia Lalonde

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran ***and stresses that this decision risks undermining the stability of the Middle East and the credibility of the international non-proliferation regime; welcomes the Commission's decision to amend Regulation 1222/96 to include the US secondary sanctions reinstated against Iran, thereby providing the European companies concerned with a framework for action to defend themselves against the extraterritorial application of US law to their activities;***

Or. fr

Amendment 304
Clare Moody, Wajid Khan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran; ***commends the Commission's decision to reactivate the 'blocking regulation' whilst acknowledging that this does not prevent secondary sanctions applying to EU companies; believes that the EU must take action to help make the euro a genuine rival to the US dollar as a global currency and thereby allow the EU to achieve a truly independent sanctions policy;***

Or. en

Amendment 305
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran; ***underlines the need for Europe to engage with US administration on preventing Iran from going nuclear, curbing the Iranian regime quest for regional hegemony, fighting terrorism, and upholding universal human rights, which are still shared key objectives;***

Or. en

Amendment 306
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to ***do its utmost to*** preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that

relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran; ***stresses that the European Union is determined to protect its interests and those of its companies and investors in the face of the extraterritorial effect of US sanctions;***

Or. fr

Amendment 307

Lars Adaktusson, Péter Niedermüller, Anders Primdahl Vistisen, Tunne Kelam, Fredrick Federley, Christofer Fjellner, Gunnar Hökmark

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian ***destabilising*** activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability, ***including support for terror groups like Hezbollah***, that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Or. en

Amendment 308
Anders Primdahl Vistisen

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian *destabilising* activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability *including support for terror groups like Hezbollah*, that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Or. en

Amendment 309
Anna Elżbieta Fotyga

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26

Motion for a resolution

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial

Amendment

26. Recalls that the EU is determined to preserve the Joint Comprehensive Plan of Action (JCPOA) with Iran as a key pillar of the international non-proliferation architecture, with relevance also for the North Korean question, and as a crucial

element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

element for the security and stability of the region; reiterates the need to address more critically Iranian *destabilising* activities related to ballistic missiles and regional stability *including support for terror groups like Hezbollah*, that are separate from the JCPOA, in the relevant formats and forums; stresses that transatlantic cooperation in addressing this issue is key; criticises strongly President Trump's decision to leave the JCPOA unilaterally and to put extraterritorial measures on EU companies which are active in Iran;

Or. en

Amendment 310
Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26a. *Regrets the denunciation by the United States of the Iran Agreement and calls on the other States Parties to make every effort to maintain this agreement despite the US withdrawal in order to ensure peace and stability in the region;*

Or. fr

Amendment 311
Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 26 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

26b. *Calls on the EU to take proportionate but timely and meaningful*

measures to respond to the US decision to apply extraterritorial measures to EU companies operating in Iran;

Or. fr

Amendment 312
Marcel de Graaff, Jean-Luc Schaffhauser

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27. *Is concerned about US security and trade policy in East and Southeast Asia, including the political vacuum resulting from its TPP withdrawal, and welcomes the active trade policy of the EU in this part of the world, also for sake of political balance;*

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 313
Mario Borghezio, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

27. *Is concerned about US security and trade policy in East and Southeast Asia, including the political vacuum resulting from its TPP withdrawal, and welcomes the active trade policy of the EU in this part of the world, also for sake of political balance;*

27. Welcomes the active trade policy of the EU in this part of the world, also for sake of political balance;

Or. en

Amendment 314

Reinhard Bütikofer

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Is concerned about US security and trade policy in East and Southeast Asia, ***including the political vacuum resulting from its TPP withdrawal***, and welcomes the active trade policy of the EU in this part of the world, also for sake of political balance;

Amendment

27. Is concerned about US security and trade policy in East and Southeast Asia and welcomes the active trade policy of the EU in this part of the world ***and the security-related EU initiatives in particular as expressed in Council conclusions on Enhanced EU security cooperation in and with Asia***, also for sake of political balance;

Or. en

Amendment 315

Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Is concerned about US security and trade policy in East and Southeast Asia, including the political vacuum resulting from its TPP withdrawal, and ***welcomes the active trade policy of the EU in this part of the world, also for sake of political balance***;

Amendment

27. Is concerned about US security and trade policy in East and Southeast Asia, including the political vacuum resulting from its TPP withdrawal, and ***reiterates the importance of constructive EU engagement in East and Southeast Asia, amongst others through its trade policy***;

Or. en

Amendment 316

Christian Ehler, Eva Maydell, Jeppe Kofod, Sofia Ribeiro, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Petri Sarvamaa, Eva Kaili, Dubravka Šuica, Laima Liucija Andrikiienė, Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Is concerned about US security and trade policy in East and Southeast Asia, including the political vacuum resulting from its TPP withdrawal, and welcomes the active trade policy of the EU in this part of the world, also for sake of political balance;

Amendment

27. Is concerned about US security and trade policy in East and Southeast Asia, including the political vacuum resulting from its TPP withdrawal, and welcomes the active trade policy of the EU in this part of the world, also for sake of political balance, ***this also applies to the TTIP or similar EU-US efforts;***

Or. en

Amendment 317
Laima Liucija Andrikienė

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 27

Motion for a resolution

27. Is concerned about US security and trade policy in East and Southeast Asia, including the political vacuum resulting from its TPP withdrawal, and welcomes the active trade policy of the EU in this part of the world, also for sake of political balance;

Amendment

27. Is concerned about US security and trade policy in East and Southeast Asia, including the political vacuum resulting from its TPP withdrawal, and welcomes the active trade policy of the EU in this part of the world, also for sake of political ***and economic*** balance;

Or. en

Amendment 318
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Welcomes the opening of new high-level dialogues ***with North Korea***

Amendment

28. ***Underlines the work done by the EU for a negotiated solution of the North***

(DPRK) and recalls that these talks should aim at a peaceful resolution of the tensions and thus *at* promoting regional and global peace, security and stability; underlines that, at the same time, *we* must maintain pressure on DPRK until it gives up its nuclear ambitions;

Korean (DPRK) crisis, and therefore welcomes the opening of new high-level dialogues and recalls that these talks should aim at a peaceful resolution of the tensions and ***at the complete, verifiable and irreversible denuclearisation of the Korean Peninsula***, thus promoting regional and global peace, security and stability; underlines that, at the same time, ***the EU, US, together with the international community***, must maintain pressure on DPRK until it gives up its nuclear ambitions;

Or. en

Amendment 319

Hilde Vautmans, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Welcomes the opening of new high-level dialogues with North Korea (DPRK) and recalls that these talks should aim at a peaceful resolution of the tensions and thus at promoting regional and global peace, security and stability; underlines that, at the same time, we must maintain pressure on DPRK until it ***gives up its nuclear ambitions***;

Amendment

28. Welcomes the opening of new high-level dialogues with North Korea (DPRK) and recalls that these talks should aim at a peaceful resolution of the tensions and thus at promoting regional and global peace, security and stability; underlines that, at the same time, we must maintain pressure on DPRK until it ***credibly denuclearises by ratifying the CTBT and permitting the CTBTO preparatory commission and the IAEA to document its denuclearisation***;

Or. en

Amendment 320

Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Welcomes the opening of new high-level dialogues with North Korea (DPRK) and recalls that these talks *should* aim at a peaceful resolution of the tensions and thus at promoting regional and global peace, security and stability; underlines that, at the same time, we must maintain pressure on DPRK until it gives up its nuclear ambitions;

Amendment

28. Welcomes the opening of new high-level dialogues with North Korea (DPRK) and recalls that these talks aim at a peaceful resolution of the tensions and thus at promoting regional and global peace, security and stability; underlines that, at the same time, we must maintain pressure on DPRK until it gives up its nuclear ambitions;

Or. fr

Amendment 321
Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28

Motion for a resolution

28. Welcomes the opening of new high-level dialogues with North Korea (DPRK) and recalls that these talks should aim at a peaceful resolution of the tensions and thus at promoting regional and global peace, security and stability; underlines that, at the same time, we must maintain pressure on DPRK until it gives up its nuclear ambitions;

Amendment

28. Welcomes the opening of new high-level dialogues with North Korea (DPRK) and recalls that these talks should aim at a peaceful resolution of the tensions and thus at promoting regional and global peace, security and stability; underlines that, at the same time, we must maintain pressure on DPRK until it gives up its nuclear ambitions *and stops the violation of human rights*;

Or. en

Amendment 322
Hilde Vautmans, Louis Michel

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28a. Reminds the United States that it still has not ratified the CTBT despite being an Annex II state whose signature is necessary for the treaty's entry-into-force; reiterates HR/VP's urging of the world leaders for the ratification of the Treaty; encourages the US to ratify the CTBT as soon as possible and support the CTBTO further in persuading the rest of the Annex II states to ratify the Treaty;

Or. en

Amendment 323
Reinhard Bütikofer
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 28 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

28a. Insists on upholding international maritime law including in the South China sea; invites, in this regard, the US to ratify UNCLOS;

Or. en

Amendment 324
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation **between** the EU and the **US on** the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria **as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions**

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation **by** the EU and the **USA with all international stakeholders working to bring about** the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and **end** the proxy war in Syria; **invites all parties involved in the war in Syria to refrain from actions that might aggravate**

that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations;

the situation; calls on the EU and the USA to lend more effective support to all initiatives to resolve the conflict in Syria, including the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions on Syria;

Or. de

Amendment 325
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; *calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations;*

Amendment

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors;

Or. en

Amendment 326

Patricia Lalonde

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions *which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations*;

Amendment

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions;

Or. fr

Amendment 327

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line

Amendment

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line

with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions *which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations*;

with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions *by all*;

Or. en

Amendment 328
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts *and* the proxy war in Syria *as* the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and *invites* all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations;

Amendment

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts *as well as* the proxy war in Syria; *reiterates* the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and *calls on* all parties involved *in the conflict in Syria* to refrain from *violence and any other* actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations; *urges increase EU-US cooperation, both bilaterally and in international for a in order to ensure that those responsible for grave human rights violations such as crimes against humanity, war crimes and genocide will be held to account*;

Or. en

Amendment 329

Reinhard Bütikofer

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy *could* undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations;

Amendment

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy *does* undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations;

Or. en

Amendment 330

Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on *the* peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites

Amendment

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on *a genuine and* peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of

all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations;

conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations;

Or. el

Amendment 331

Laima Liucija Andrikiene

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy *war* in Syria as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations;

Amendment

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy *wars* in Syria *and Ukraine* as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations;

Or. en

Amendment 332
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations;

Amendment

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations; ***underlines that the EU and the US are sharing their concern towards the Russian and Iranian support to the Assad regime and its war crimes and crimes against humanity and that the EU and the US should act together to guarantee full humanitarian access to the ones in need and put an end to the exactions against the Syrian People and to the use of chemical weapons;***

Or. en

Amendment 333
Tunne Kelam

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 29

Motion for a resolution

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations;

Amendment

29. Calls for enhanced cooperation between the EU and the US on the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts and the proxy war in Syria as the lack of a common strategy could undermine the peaceful resolution of conflicts and invites all parties involved to refrain from actions that might aggravate the situation; reaffirms the primacy of the UN-led Geneva process in the resolution of the Syrian conflict, in line with UN Security Council Resolution 2254, negotiated by the parties to the conflict and with the support of key international and regional actors; calls for the full implementation and respect of the UN Security Council Resolutions which are being violated by the countries of the Astana negotiations; ***calls for joint efforts for independent, impartial, thorough and credible investigations and prosecutions of those responsible and to support the work of the International, Impartial and Independent Mechanism (IIIM) on international crimes committed in the Syrian Arab Republic since March 2012;***

Or. en

Amendment 334

Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. ***Recalls*** that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution ***and*** insists that any action that would undermine these efforts must be avoided; underlines that the question of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians; stresses

Amendment

30. ***Deeply regrets the decision of the US government to move its embassy from Tel Aviv to Jerusalem and to formally recognize the city as Israel's capital; stresses that this decision is in clear contravention of the international consensus on Jerusalem embodied in several UN Security Council resolutions,***

that the joint road map should *the* strengthened;

*notably Resolution 478, including on the location of diplomatic representations until the final status of Jerusalem is resolved; stresses that this act is seriously endangering all efforts to find a lasting peaceful solution for the Israeli-Palestinian conflict; recalls that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution, on the basis of the 1967 borders with the secure State of Israel and an independent, sovereign, free, contiguous and viable Palestinian State with East Jerusalem as its capital, living side by side in peace; insists that any action that would undermine these efforts must be avoided; underlines that the question of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians; stresses that the joint road map should *be* strengthened; calls on the EU and the US to actively support an urgent dispatch of an independent, international commission of inquiry, to investigate all alleged violations and abuses of international humanitarian law in the context of the military assaults on the large-scale civilian protests that began on 30 March 2018; strongly regrets that the US have used their right to veto as a permanent member of the UN Security Council already 32 times against draft resolutions on the Palestinian question; urges all UN Security Council members to consensually condemn all cases of crimes against humanity and gross violations of the rights enshrined in the United Nations Universal Declaration of Human Rights;*

Or. en

Amendment 335
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

PE623.691v01-00

74/99

AM\1155669EN.docx

Motion for a resolution

30. Recalls that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution and insists that any action that would undermine these efforts must be avoided; underlines that the question of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians; stresses that the joint road map should be strengthened;

Amendment

30. Recalls that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution, ***notably an agreement on the border of the two states based on the 4 June 1967 lines with equivalent land swaps as may be agreed between the parties***, and insists that any action that would undermine these efforts must be avoided; underlines that the question of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians; stresses that the joint road map should be strengthened; ***regrets the unilateral decision of the US to open the embassy in Jerusalem as provocative and further destabilizing the already fragile situation in the region; deeply regrets that the US slashed its 2018 funding to United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East (UNRWA) from \$360 million to \$60 million***;

Or. en

Amendment 336

Tokia Saïfi

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Recalls that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution and insists that any action that would undermine these efforts must be avoided; underlines that the question of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians; stresses that the joint road map should be strengthened;

Amendment

30. Recalls that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution and insists that any action that would undermine these efforts must be avoided; ***regrets the unilateral decision by President D. Trump to recognise Jerusalem as the capital of Israel, a decision that constitutes a real obstacle to peacebuilding***; underlines that the question

of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians; stresses that the joint road map should be strengthened;

Or. fr

Amendment 337
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Recalls that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution and insists that any action that would undermine these efforts must be avoided; underlines that the question of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians; stresses that the joint road map should be strengthened;

Amendment

30. Recalls that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution and insists that any action that would undermine these efforts must be avoided; ***points out the need for the US to coordinate with its European partners on its peace efforts in the Middle East;*** underlines that the question of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians; stresses that the joint road map should be strengthened;

Or. en

Amendment 338
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Recalls that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution and insists that any action that would undermine these efforts must be avoided;

Amendment

30. Recalls that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution and insists that any action that would undermine these efforts must be avoided;

underlines that the question of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians; stresses that the joint road map should be strengthened;

underlines that the question of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians **and regrets in this regards the unilateral US decision to move its embassy from Tel Aviv to Jerusalem**; stresses that the joint road map should be strengthened;

Or. en

Amendment 339
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Recalls that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution and insists that any action that would undermine these efforts must be avoided; underlines that the question of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians; stresses that the joint road map should be strengthened;

Amendment

30. Recalls that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution and insists that any action, **in particular like the recognition of Jerusalem as capital of Israel by the US administration**, that would undermine these efforts must be avoided; underlines that the question of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians; stresses that the joint road map should be strengthened;

Or. en

Amendment 340
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30

Motion for a resolution

30. Recalls that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution

Amendment

30. Recalls that the EU supports the resumption of a meaningful Middle East Peace Process towards a two-state solution

and insists that any action that would undermine these efforts must be avoided; underlines that the question of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians; stresses that the joint road map should be strengthened;

and insists that any action that would undermine these efforts must be avoided; underlines that the question of Jerusalem must be part of a final peace agreement between Israelis and Palestinians *without escalating further tensions*; stresses that the joint road map should be strengthened;

Or. en

Amendment 341
Urmas Paet

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30a. *Highlights that the EU and US must work together to keep the Arctic low tension area as due to climate change access to new navigation routes and natural resources becomes available;*

Or. en

Amendment 342
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 30 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30a. *Encourages further cooperation between EU and US programmes globally, promoting democracy, media freedoms, free and fair elections and the upholding of human rights;*

Or. en

Amendment 343
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Reiterates that *we have shared interests* in Africa *where we must intensify our support for* good governance, democracy, human rights and security *issues*;

Amendment

31. Reiterates that *the EU and the US should cooperate* in Africa, *with a view of supporting and achieving the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) and of ensuring* good governance, democracy, human rights and security *in Africa*;

Or. en

Amendment 344
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Reiterates *that we have shared interests in Africa where we must* intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security *issues*;

Amendment

31. Reiterates *the need to* intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security *issues in Africa*;

Or. en

Amendment 345
Christian Ehler, Jeppe Kofod, Eva Maydell, Sofia Ribeiro, Adina-Ioana Vălean, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Petri Sarvamaa, Eva Kaili, Tunne Kelam, Dubravka Šuica, Danuta Maria Hübner, Reinhard Bütikofer, Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Reiterates that we have *shared* interests in Africa where we must intensify

Amendment

31. Reiterates that we have *common* interests in Africa where we must

our *support for* good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues;

coordinate and intensify our *efforts regarding stable* good governance *with respect of* democracy, *economy with respect to internationally agreed standards for sustainability and the protection of the environment as well as regarding* human rights and security issues *on local, regional, and multinational levels*;

Or. en

Amendment 346
Wajid Khan, Clare Moody

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights *and* security *issues*;

Amendment

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights, *the eradication of poverty, improved public health, and improved* security;

Or. en

Amendment 347
Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues;

Amendment

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues *and our support for African States in the area of energy generation from renewable sources*;

Amendment 348
Cristian Dan Preda

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues;

Amendment

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues; ***takes the view that better coordination between EU and US, including through enhanced political dialogue and devising joint strategies on Africa, while duly taking into account the views of regional organisations and sub-regional groupings, would lead to more effective actions and use of resources;***

Or. en

Amendment 349
Arnaud Danjean

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues;

Amendment

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues; ***recalls that only the European Union has a direct security and economic interest in the stability of the African continent;***

Or. fr

Amendment 350
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues;

Amendment

31. Reiterates that we *should* have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for *our African partners in their strive for* good governance, democracy, human rights, *social development, environmental protection, migration management* and security issues;

Or. en

Amendment 351
Charles Tannock
on behalf of the ECR Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues;

Amendment

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues, *and the peaceful resolution of regional conflicts via diplomatic means*;

Or. en

Amendment 352
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues;

Amendment

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for ***sustainable development, ownership***, good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues;

Or. en

Amendment 353

Tunne Kelam

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues;

Amendment

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, ***sustainable development***, democracy, human rights and security issues;

Or. en

Amendment 354

Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues;

Amendment

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights, ***sustainable development*** and security issues;

Or. en

Amendment 355
Eduard Kukan

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 31

Motion for a resolution

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights and security issues;

Amendment

31. Reiterates that we have shared interests in Africa where we must intensify our support for good governance, democracy, human rights, ***economic governance*** and security issues;

Or. en

Amendment 356
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Points ***to our common*** political, economic and security interests with regard to China and Russia and recalls that joint efforts, including at the WTO, could be helpful to address imbalances in global trade ***deals with foreign ambitions, as on Ukraine and on the silk road;***

Amendment

32. Points ***out that currently serious divergences exist regarding our*** political, economic and security interests with regard to China and Russia and recalls that joint efforts ***involving China, Russia and other major economic and political actors,*** including at the WTO, could be helpful to address ***issues such as*** imbalances in global trade, ***the situation in*** Ukraine, ***or options for cooperation in the belt and road initiative;***

Or. en

Amendment 357
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Points to our common political, economic and security interests with regard to China and Russia and recalls that joint efforts, including at the WTO, ***could be helpful*** to address imbalances in global trade ***deals with foreign ambitions, as on Ukraine and on the silk road;***

Amendment

32. Points to our common political, economic and security interests with regard to ***the economic policies of countries such as*** China and Russia and recalls that joint efforts, including at the WTO ***and its dispute settlement bodies are essential in order*** to address ***the current*** imbalances in global trade; ***calls therefore*** on the ***US administration to refrain from further blocking the nomination of judges on the WTO appellate body;***

Or. en

Amendment 358

Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Points to our common political, economic and security interests with regard to ***China and Russia*** and recalls that joint efforts, including at the WTO, could be helpful to address imbalances in global trade deals ***with foreign ambitions, as on Ukraine and on the silk road;***

Amendment

32. Points to our common political, economic and security interests with regard to ***other partners*** and recalls that joint efforts, including at the WTO could be helpful to address imbalances in global trade deals;

Or. en

Amendment 359

Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Points to our common political, economic and security interests with regard

Amendment

32. Points to our common political, economic and security interests with regard

to *China and* Russia *and* recalls that joint efforts, including at the WTO, could be helpful to address imbalances in global trade deals with foreign ambitions, *as on Ukraine and on the silk road*;

to *major international actors, in particular* Russia; *emphasises the interference of the latter in US and Member States elections, and underlines the need to jointly address the problem*; recalls that joint efforts, including at the WTO, could be helpful to address imbalances in global trade deals with foreign ambitions;

Or. en

Amendment 360
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Points to *our* common political, economic and security interests with regard to China and Russia and recalls that joint efforts, including at the WTO, could be helpful to address imbalances in global trade *deals with foreign ambitions, as on Ukraine and on the silk road*;

Amendment

32. Points to *the EU and US* common political, economic and security interests with regard to China and Russia and recalls that joint efforts, including at the WTO, could be helpful to address imbalances in global trade;

Or. en

Amendment 361
Reinhard Bütikofer
on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Points to our common political, economic and security interests with regard to China and Russia and recalls that joint efforts, including at the WTO, could be helpful to address imbalances in global

Amendment

32. Points to our common political, economic and security interests with regard to China and Russia and recalls that joint efforts, including at the WTO, could be helpful to address imbalances in global

trade deals *with foreign ambitions, as on Ukraine and on the silk road*;

trade deals; *emphasises the need to cooperate more closely in dealing with China's OBOR strategy including by developing cooperation in this regard between the EU and the QUAD*;

Or. en

Amendment 362

Laima Liucija Andrikiienė

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. *Points to* our common political, economic and security interests with regard to China and Russia and recalls that joint efforts, including at the WTO, could be helpful to address imbalances in global trade deals with foreign ambitions, as on Ukraine and on the silk road;

Amendment

32. *Stresses the importance of* our common political, economic and security interests with regard to China and Russia and recalls that joint efforts, including at the WTO, could be helpful to address imbalances in global trade deals with foreign ambitions, as on Ukraine and on the silk road;

Or. en

Amendment 363

Christian Ehler, Jeppe Kofod, Eva Maydell, Sofia Ribeiro, Godelieve Quisthoudt-Rowohl, Eva Kaili, Dubravka Šuica, Danuta Maria Hübner, Laima Liucija Andrikiienė, Reinhard Bütikofer, Alojz Peterle

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32

Motion for a resolution

32. Points to our common political, economic and security interests with regard to China and Russia and recalls that joint efforts, *including at* the WTO, could be helpful to address imbalances in global trade deals with foreign ambitions, as on Ukraine and on the silk road;

Amendment

32. Points to our common political, economic and security interests with regard to China and Russia and recalls that joint efforts, *especially through the appointment of judges in* the WTO, could be helpful to address imbalances in global trade deals with foreign ambitions, as on

Ukraine and on the silk road;

Or. en

Amendment 364

Reinhard Bütikofer

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 32 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

32a. *Points to the need for better cooperation on Arctic policy particularly in the context of the Arctic Council;*

Or. en

Amendment 365

Mario Borghezio, Harald Vilimsky, Marcel de Graaff, Marie-Christine Arnautu

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, ***but also by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level;***

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights;

Or. en

Amendment 366

Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, **but also by managing migration routes and** pursuing a global approach at UN level;

Amendment

33. ***Expresses concern at the resurgence of racist, homophobic and xenophobic tendencies in US society and, once again increasingly, in the societies of the EU Member States;*** Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights **and by** pursuing a global approach at UN level;

Or. de

Amendment 367
Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that migration **issues** should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, **but also** by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level;

Amendment

33. Insists that migration **is a global phenomenon, hence it** should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, **namely** by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level, **based on the respect of international law, notably the 1951 Convention of Geneva and its 1967 Protocol; regrets, therefore, the decision of the US administration to pull out from the United Nations' Global Compacts on Migrants and Refugees, recalling that such decision will aggravate an already hostile environment for refugees and migrants around the world;**

Or. en

Amendment 368
Georgios Epitideios

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, but also by **managing** migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level;

Amendment

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, but also by **substantially controlling** migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level;

Or. el

Amendment 369

Wajid Khan, Clare Moody

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, but also by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level;

Amendment

33. ***Is deeply concerned by the US administration's migration policies, especially over the zero tolerance policy introduced by the US to deter illegal immigration and its recent policy of separating families to control migration that goes against international human rights laws;*** insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, but also by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level; ***encourages both parties to work with UN partners in shaping a global compact for safe, orderly and regular migration; believes that states can play a significant role in promoting positive perceptions about migrants, by using and promoting a positive, inclusive and facts-based narrative, including the contribution of migrants to social and economic development;***

Or. en

Amendment 370
Tokia Saïfi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, but also by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level;

Amendment

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, but also by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level; ***calls on the EU and the United States, therefore, to step up their joint efforts to adopt and promote the adoption by the UN Member States of the future United Nations global compact for safe, orderly and regular migration, as well as the future United Nations global compact on refugees;***

Or. fr

Amendment 371
Andrea Bocskor

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, but also by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level;

Amendment

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights ***taking into account the security and border protection of Member States to the utmost***, but also by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level ***as there is no unified agreement on the European Union position between all EU Member States on the Global Compact for Migration;***

Amendment 372
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, but also by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level;

Amendment

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights **and security**, but also by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level, **welcomes the efforts done so far in the UN to achieve a global compact for migration and regrets the US decision of December 2017 to withdraw from the discussions**;

Amendment 373
Fabio Massimo Castaldo

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, but also by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level;

Amendment

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, but also by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level, **supporting stability in the Mediterranean area and preventing further destabilization or increase of tensions in the area**;

Amendment 374
Gilles Pargneaux

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 33

Motion for a resolution

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, but also by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level;

Amendment

33. Insists that migration issues should be addressed through cooperation, partnership and protection of human rights, but also by managing migration routes and pursuing a global approach at UN level;
regrets therefore the US decision on 3rd December 2017 to withdraw from the UN Global Compact on migration;

Or. en

Amendment 375
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Advocates enhanced EU-US cooperation on energy issues, building on the framework of the EU-US Energy Council;

Amendment

34. Advocates enhanced EU-US cooperation on energy issues, building on the framework of the EU-US Energy Council ***and thus renews the calls for continuation of meetings, furthermore calls for more cooperation on energy research and new technologies; insists on the necessity to work together on the security of energy supplies and further clarification is necessary on how Ukraine's transit role will continue;***

Or. en

Amendment 376
Eugen Freund

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Advocates enhanced EU-US cooperation on energy issues, building on the framework of the EU-US Energy Council;

Amendment

34. Advocates enhanced EU-US cooperation on energy issues, building on the framework of the EU-US Energy Council; ***calls, further, for closer cooperation to protect energy infrastructure against cyber-attacks;***

Or. de

Amendment 377
Helmut Scholz, Sofia Sakorafa

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34

Motion for a resolution

34. Advocates enhanced EU-US cooperation on energy issues, building on the framework of the EU-US Energy Council;

Amendment

34. Advocates enhanced EU-US cooperation on ***renewable*** energy issues, building on the framework of the EU-US Energy Council; ***rejects the extension of trade in LNG originating from fracking;***

Or. en

Amendment 378
Wajid Khan, Clare Moody

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 34 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

34a. Is concerned with the regression in US administration's efforts to protect and promote a range of human rights, specifically rights of refugees and migrants, women, racial and religious minorities, and LGBTQI; stresses the importance of the values of good

governance, accountability, transparency, and rule of law that underpin the defence of human rights; repeats its appeal for the abolition of the death penalty; calls on both partners to promote respect for human rights in the world in a coordinated and efficient way, within the framework of the United Nations and with respect of international human rights and humanitarian laws; underlines the need for cooperation in crisis prevention and peacebuilding, as well as in responding to humanitarian emergencies;

Or. en

Amendment 379

Marcel de Graaff, Mario Borghezio, Jean-Luc Schaffhauser

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

35. Regrets the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement but praises the continued efforts of individuals, companies, cities and states within the US;

deleted

Or. en

Amendment 380

Ana Gomes

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

35. Regrets the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement *but* praises the continued efforts of *individuals, companies*, cities and states within the US;

35. Regrets the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement, *calling that such decision will have result in serious impacts on climate change and global*

security; praises, nevertheless, the continued efforts of cities and states within the US, such as those made by the U.S. Climate Alliance in order to combat global warming and fight against the effects of climate change,;

Or. en

Amendment 381
Tokia Saïfi

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. **Regrets** the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement but praises the continued efforts of individuals, companies, cities and states within the US;

Amendment

35. **Deplores** the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement but praises the continued efforts of individuals, companies, cities and states within the US; **recalls the urgency and the need for all US states, cities and US companies to make commitments and cooperate more with the European Union in favour of a real energy transition;**

Or. fr

Amendment 382
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. **Regrets** the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement but praises the continued efforts of individuals, companies, cities and states within the US;

Amendment

35. **Regrets** the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement but praises the continued efforts of individuals, companies, cities and states within the US **who are still working towards the Paris Agreement and fighting climate change, takes note that climate change is no**

longer part of the US National Security Strategy, reaffirms the EU's commitment to the Paris Agreement and to the UN Agenda 2030 and stresses the need to implement them in order to ensure security and develop a more sustainable economy and society, recalls that a shift towards a green economy entails many opportunities for jobs and growth;

Or. en

Amendment 383
Victor Boştinaru

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Regrets the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement but praises the continued efforts of individuals, companies, cities and states within the US;

Amendment

35. *Deplores the US disengagement on the protection of the environment and the fight against climate change; highlights the countries' vulnerability to climate change which underscored a need for immediate action;* regrets the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement but praises the continued efforts of individuals, companies, cities and states within the US;

Or. en

Amendment 384
Philippe Juvin

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Regrets the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement but praises the continued efforts of individuals, companies, cities and states within the US;

Amendment

35. Regrets the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement but praises the continued efforts of individuals, companies, cities and states within the US;

and calls on the United States to do its duty with regard to the environment by participating in international cooperation to combat global warming;

Or. fr

Amendment 385
Marietje Schaake

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Regrets the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement but praises the continued efforts of individuals, companies, cities and states within the US;

Amendment

35. Regrets the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement but praises the continued efforts of individuals, companies, cities and states within the US *to uphold their commitments;*

Or. en

Amendment 386
Patricia Lalonde

Motion for a resolution
Paragraph 35

Motion for a resolution

35. Regrets the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement but praises the continued efforts of individuals, companies, cities and states within the US;

Amendment

35. Regrets *strongly* the US' withdrawal from the Paris Agreement but praises the continued efforts of individuals, companies, cities and states within the US;

Or. fr

Amendment 387
Elmar Brok

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 36

Motion for a resolution

36. Encourages further cooperation in innovation, science and technology;

Amendment

36. Encourages further cooperation in innovation, science and technology ***and calls on for the renewal of the US-EU Science and Technology Agreement;***

Or. en